# CH \$115.00 2186

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM699905

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UMB Bank, N.A.		12/23/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SLG Chemicals, Inc.	
Street Address:	8400 E. Crescent Pkwy	
Internal Address:	Suite 450	
City:	Greenwood Village	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80111	
Entity Type:	Corporation: COLORADO	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2186197	DRYEL		
Registration Number:	3615752	DRYEL		
Registration Number:	3801082	DRYEL 3-IN-1 TOUCH-UP SPRAY		
Registration Number:	3808085	DRYEL ON THE GO		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3034732720

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3034732710

Email: docket@hollandhart.com

Correspondent Name: Scott S. Havlick Address Line 1: P.O. Box 8749

Address Line 2: Attn: Trademark Docketing
Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19796.0305
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott S. Havlick
SIGNATURE:	/Scott Havlick/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007550 FRAME: 0877

# **Total Attachments: 2**

 $source = Trademark\ Release - UMB\ to\ SLG\ (12.23.21) \# page 1.tif$ 

source=Trademark Release - UMB to SLG (12.23.21)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007550 FRAME: 0878

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of December 23, 2021 ("Effective Date") by UMB BANK, N.A. (the "Secured Party") in favor of SLG CHEMICALS, INC. ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor, SCOTT'S LIQUID GOLD-INC., a Colorado corporation, NEOTERIC COSMETICS, INC., a Colorado corporation (collectively, "Borrowers") and Secured Party entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 2020 (as it has been or may be renewed, extended, amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which Borrowers granted to Secured Party a security interest, lien and collateral assignment in and to substantially all of Borrowers' personal property.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor entered into that certain Short Form Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2021 (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 2, 2020, at Reel 6989, Frame 0703; and

WHEREAS, Grantor requests a release of the Secured Party's security interest in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u>, together with all renewals and extensions of the foregoing; all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark; and all income, royalties, proceeds, claims, causes of action, suits, judgments, or damages at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof (collectively, the "Released Trademarks").

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby (i) without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, releases and re-assigns to Grantor any and all security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Released Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and (ii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release and re-assignment hereby given.

Except as expressly set forth herein, the IP Security Agreement remains in full force and effect and is enforceable in accordance with its terms.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of California not including conflicts of laws rules.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

UMB BANK, N.A.

By: John D. Watkins

Title: Senior Vice President

[Consent to Sale Free and Clear of Liens]

# SCHEDULE I

# **TRADEMARKS**

Owner	Title	Country	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
SLG Chemicals, Inc.	DRYEL	United States of America	74723381	2186197	Sep. 1, 1998
SLG Chemicals, Inc.	dryel	United States of America	77582020	3615752	May 5, 2009
SLG Chemicals, Inc.	DRYEL 3-IN-1 TOUCH-UP SPRAY	United States of America	77796651	3801082	June 8, 2010
SLG Chemicals, Inc.	DRYEL ON THE GO	United States of America	77698828	3808085	June 22, 2010

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

RECORDED: 01/05/2022

[Consent to Sale Free and Clear of Liens]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007550 FRAME: 0880